
High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Wednesday, 13 February 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: The Octagon Lounge - Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

The internal and external auditors will be available to meet committee 
members from 6.15 to 6.30 pm. Any councillors who are not able or do 
not wish to attend the session at 6.15 pm are requested to join the 
meeting with the Executive Councillors and officers at 6.30 pm.

5 February 2019

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence 

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee 

 i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
ii) Other Interests. 

3. To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

4. Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report (Pages 7 - 8)

5. External Audit - 2018/19 Audit Plan (Pages 9 - 26)

6. External Audit - Informing the Risk Assessment (Pages 27 - 58)

7. Annual Governance Statement - Progress against 2017/18 Action Plan 

8. Treasury Management Update 

9. 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy 

10. Risk Management Update 

11. Review of Risk Management Strategy 

12. 2018/19 Internal Audit Periodic Report 

13. Work Programme (Pages 59 - 62)

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Public Document Pack



Membership of Audit & Regulatory Committee
Councillor J Douglas (Chair) Councillor F Sloman (Vice-Chair)
Councillor A Barrow Councillor C Boynton
Councillor S Helliwell Councillor D Kerr
Councillor J Pritchard Councillor J Todd
Councillor J Walton Mr P Grant
Mrs C Morgan Martin



1

High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Meeting: Thursday, 25 October 2018 at 6.30 pm in The Octagon Lounge - Pavilion 
Gardens, Buxton

Present: Councillor J Douglas (Chair)

Councillors A Barrow, D Kerr, A McKeown (substitute for J Todd), J Pritchard 
and F Sloman

Councillor  M Stone and E Thrane and Mr P Grant were also in attendance

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Boynton, S Helliwell, 
J Todd and Mrs C Morgan

19/13 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

19/14 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER
(Agenda Item 4)

Consideration was given to the appointment of an Independent Member to 
the Committee.

RESOLVED: That Mr Martin Thomas be appointed as an Independent 
Member of the Audit and Regulatory Committee.

(Mr Martin Thomas joined the meeting after consideration of this item.)

19/15 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2017/18 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
(Agenda Item 5)

Councillors were presented with a summary of the results of External Audit 
work carried out for the year ending 31 March 2018. The auditors had 
issued an unqualified opinion.  The Council had proper arrangements to 
ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  The 
fees charged for the audit would be confirmed.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 be noted.

19/16 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 6)

The sector update outlined Grant Thornton publications, insights from local 
government sector specialists, reports of interest, accounting and regulatory 
updates. Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 25 October 2018

2

RESOLVED:

That the External Audit Update be received with thanks.

19/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT
(Agenda Item 7)

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Council to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”.  In accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report 
periodically to the Audit Committee on the internal audit activity’s 
performance relative to its plan. The report summarised the outcome of 
seven audits completed during the period 1 April to 30 September 2018.  
Satisfactory assurance was found in each case.  Discussion took place on 
bad debts and VAT payments.

RESOLVED:

That the progress information contained within the report be noted.

19/18 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 8)

The purpose of the report was to allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s 
risk management arrangements in accordance with generally accepted 
good practice.  The report included key changes identified to strategic and 
operational risks. Reviewing the risk register, management, the control 
framework, the Crescent and Universal Credit were discussed.

RESOLVED:

That the Council’s current risk position and the mitigation plans summarised within 
Appendix A (strategic risks), Appendix B (operational risks) and Appendix C 
(project risks) of the report be noted.

19/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 9)

The Council’s Treasury Management performance in 2018/19 was 
scrutinised in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and 
generally accepted good practice. Discussion took place on the medium 
term financial plan, procedure for considering loans, asset valuations and 
contract negotiations.

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management position (as at 30 September 2018) be 
noted. Page 4



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 25 October 2018

3

19/20 APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR 2019/20
(Agenda Item 10)

Consideration was given to the selection of the Mayor for the municipal year 
2019/20.

RESOLVED:

That at its meeting on 12 December 2018 Council confirm that the Labour  
Group be invited to make a nomination for the appointment of Mayor of the 
Borough and Chairman of the Council for the municipal year 2019/20.

19/21 WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 11)

Consideration was given to the Committee work programme for 2019.  
 
RESOLVED:
 
That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.18 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
The Colmore Building 
20 Colmore Circus 
Birmingham 
B4 6AT 
 

T +44 (0)121 212 4000 
F +44 (0)121 212 4014 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

 
   

   

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. 
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton 

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. 
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or om issions. 

Please see grantthornton.co.uk for further details.  

grantthornton.co.uk 

  
 

 

 

Dear Andrew 

 

Certification work for High Peak Borough Council for the year ended 31 
March 2018 

We are required to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by High Peak Borough Council 

('the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine months after the claim period and 

represents a final but important part of the process to confirm the Council's entitlement to funding. 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to transfer Audit 

Commission responsibilities to other bodies. Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) took on the 

transitional responsibilities for HB COUNT issued by the Audit Commission in February 2015. 

We have certified the Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the financial year 2017/18 relating to subsidy 

claimed of £19.9 million. The results of our testing did not identify any errors or extended testing, as 

such we were able to certify the original claim without either amendment or qualification on 12 

November 2018. Further details are set out in Appendix A. 

The indicative fee for 2017/18 for the Council was based on the actual 2015/16 certification fees, 

reflecting the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim that 

year. The indicative scale fee set by PSAA for the Council for 2017/18 was £8,699 (2016/17 £11,040) 

and we will not seek any variations from this set fee. 

Yours sincerely 

Grant Thornton  

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Birmingham

Andrew Stokes 
Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
High Peak Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Buxton 
Derbyshire 
SK17 6EL 

23 January 2019 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 
 

 

   

 
   

   

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. 
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton 

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. 
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or om issions. 

Please see grantthornton.co.uk for further details.  

grantthornton.co.uk 

Appendix A - Details of claims and returns certified for 2017/18 

Claim or return Value Amended? Qualified?  

 

Comments 

Housing benefits 

subsidy claim 

£19.918.305 No No No errors identified which 

required extended testing 

or reporting to DWP. 

 

Page 8



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for High Peak Borough Council  |  2018/19

External Audit Plan
Year ending 31 March 2019

High Peak Borough Council

13 February 2019

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for High Peak Borough Council  |  2018/19 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Introduction & headlines 3

2. Key mat
[...]
ed by the valuer to ensure it is robust and consistent with our 

understanding

• Test, on a sample basis, revaluations made during the year to ensure they are consistent with the 

valuer’s report and input correctly into the Council’s asset register

• evaluate the assumptions made by management for those assets not revalued during the year and 

how management have satisfied themselves that these are not materially different to current value.

Valuation of the 

pension fund 

net liability

The Council’s net pension fund liability represents a 

significant estimate in the financial statements.

The net pension fund liability is considered a 

significant estimate due to the size of the liability 

involved (£43.4 million in the Council’s balance sheet 

as at 31 March 2018) and the sensitivity of the 

estimate to changes in key assumptions.

We therefore identified valuation of the pension fund 

net liability as a risk requiring special audit 

consideration..

We will:

• update our understanding of the processes and controls put in place by management to ensure that 

the Council’s net pension fund liability is not materially misstated and evaluate the design of the 

associated controls;

• evaluate the instructions issued by management  to their management expert (an actuary) for this 

estimate and the scope of the actuary’s work;

• assess the competence, capabilities and objectivity of the actuary who carried out the Council’s 

pension fund valuation; 

• assess the accuracy and completeness of the information provided by the Council to the actuary to 

estimate the liability;

• test the consistency of the pension fund asset and liability and disclosures in the notes to the core 

financial statements with the actuarial report from the actuary;

• undertake procedures to confirm the reasonableness of the actuarial assumptions made by reviewing 

the report of the consulting actuary (as auditor’s expert) and performing any additional procedures 

sug
[...]
’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Informing the audit risk assessment 

High Peak Borough Council 2018/19

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP.     High Peak Borough Council 2018/19 | Informing the Risk Assessment2

Agenda

Purpose 3

Fraud 4

Fraud risk assessment 5

Laws and regulations 9

Impact of laws and regulations 10

Going concern 13

Going concern considerations 14

Related parties 18

Related parties considerations 19

Accounting estimates 22

Appendix A – Accounting estimates 24

P
age 28



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP.     High Peak Borough Council 2018/19 | Informing the Risk Assessment3

Purpose
The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between auditors and the Council's Audit Committee, 

as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas of the auditor risk assessment where we are required to make 

inquiries of the Audit and Regulatory Committee under auditing standards.

Background

Under International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISA(UK&I)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit 

Committee. ISA(UK&I) emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit Committee and also specify 

matters that should be communicated. 

This two-way
[...]
 framework. As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required 

to make inquiries of management and the Audit and Regulatory Committee as to whether the entity is in compliance with laws and regulations. 

Where we become aware of information of non-compliance or suspected non-compliance we need to gain an understanding of the 

noncompliance and the possible effect on the financial statements.

Risk assessment questions have been set out overleaf together with responses from management.

P
age 35



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP.     High Peak Borough Council 2018/19 | Informing the Risk Assessment10

Impact of laws and regulations

Question Management response

What arrangements does the Council have 

in place to prevent and detect non-

compliance with laws and regulations?

The operation of the statutory officer roles (Head of Paid Services, Monitoring Officer and 

Chief Financial Officer) help to ensure compliance with laws and regulations. For example, 

the Monitoring Officer has the authority to report to Council if he considers that any proposal, 

decision or omission would give rise to unlawfulness or maladministration, thereby stopping 

the proposal or decision being implemented until the report has been considered.

Legal implications are outlined in all committee reports.

How does management gain assurance that 

all relevant laws and regulations have been 

complied with?

The operation of the statutory officer roles (Head of Paid Services, Monitoring Officer and 

Chief Financial Officer) help to provide assurance that laws and regulations are complied 

with.

The Internal Audit service operates to the standards set out in the “Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards” and the Internal Audit Plan specifically considers compliance with laws and 

regulations.

The Council has a well publicised Whistleblowing Policy.

How is the Audit and Regulatory Committee 

provided with assurance that all relevant 

laws and regulations have been compl
[...]
rmed 

to assess whether there any 

circumstances that mean the 

historic calculation of annual 

leave is no longer a reasonable 

estimate and whether the 

survey process needs to be 

performed on a partial or 

complete basis.  Events likely to 

trigger such a decision would 

be significant changes in staff 

numbers or working patterns.

No

P
age 55



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP.     High Peak Borough Council 2018/19 | Informing the Risk Assessment30

Estimate Method / model used to make 

the estimate

Whether 

management 

have used an 

expert

Underlying 

assumptions:

- Assessment of 

degree of uncertainty

- Consideration of 

alternative estimates

Has there 

been a 

change in 

accounting

method in 

year?

Measurement of 

Financial 

Instruments

Financial assets are required to be classified 

and measured at fair value, with any 

changes in fair value recognised in Profit 

and Loss.  The valuation should, where 

material, reflect any change in expected 

future cash flows.  Thus for instance if there 

arises an expectation that future cash flows 

from an investment will be reduced this 

would impact on the current carrying value of 

that financial instrument.

The Finance Team identify those assets 

where future cash flows are not now 

anticipated to be as expected at initial 

recognition of the instrument.  Where 

material these changed cash flows are used 

to restate the carrying value of the financial 

instrument.  This requires both estimation of 

future cash flows and  their impact on the 

current carrying value of the instrument.

Annual review of financial 

instruments to identify 

where possibility of 

changed future cash flows.

Where likely quantify using 

best estimates.

When considered 

necessary the 

Council’s treasury 

advisers will be 

consulted.

The Authority’s Treasury 

Management Strategy is such 

that investments are restricted 

to low risk entities.

Where instruments have arisen 

out of operational requirements 

to support the aims of the 

council then the level of 

knowledge about the third 

parties is such that risk is 

minimised.

Yes.  IFRS9 has 

introduced the need 

to reflect ‘future  

losses’  in the 

reported carrying 

value of financial 

instruments.

P
age 56



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Informing the Risk Assessment

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 

as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & REGULATORY
Chairman: Councillor Douglas

Vice Chairman: Councillor Sloman
Lead Officer: A Stokes

Date Items Lead Officer Purpose/Method of 
Consideration

Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report G Patterson
External Audit 2018/19 Audit Plan G Patterson
External Audit – Informing the Risk Assessment G Patterson
Review of Risk Management Strategy V Higgins
Risk Management Update V Higgins
Annual Governance Statement – Progress against 
2017/18 Action Plan A Stokes
Treasury Management Update C Hazeldene
2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy A Stokes
2018/19 Internal Audit Periodic Report J Leak
Work Programme

13-Feb-2019

Planned Audit Fee for 2019/20 G Patterson
External Audit Update G Patterson
Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 2019/20 J Leak
2018/19 Internal Audit Periodic Report J Leak
Work Programme

23-May-2019

External Audit findings G Patterson
External Audit update G Patterson
Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 A Stokes
Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 A Stokes

Jul-2019

Annual Treasury Management Report 2018/19 C Hazeldene

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 13



24 January 2019

Treasury Management Update Report C Hazeldene
2018/19 Internal Audit Periodic Report J Leak
Internal Audit – Annual Report 2018/19 J Leak
2018/19 Annual Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit J Leak
2018/19 Annual Review of Effectiveness of the Audit and 
Regulatory Committee J Leak
Work Programme

External Audit update G Patterson
External Audit 2018/19 Annual Audit Letter G Patterson
Treasury Management - Update Report C Hazeldene
2019/20 Internal Audit Periodic Report J Leak
Appointment of Mayor 2020/21 L Vernon
Risk Management Update V Higgins
Work Programme

Oct-2019

Exercises to test Business Continuity Plans A StokesTo add in
Polling of LGPS and arrangements ? A Stokes

P
age 60



24 January 2019

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report
	5 External Audit - 2018/19 Audit Plan
	6 External Audit - Informing the Risk Assessment
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday, 13 February 2019 at 6.30 pm in The Octagon Lounge, Pavilion 
Gardens, Buxton

Present: Councillor J Douglas (Chair) 

Councillors S Helliwell, D Kerr, N Longos, A McKeown, J Pritchard, 
K Sizeland, Mr P Grant and Mr M Thomas

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Sloman, A Barrow, 
C Boynton, J Walton and Mrs C Morgan

Grant Patterson (External Audit) and Councillor Thrane were also in 
attendance

19/22 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE 
THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations made.

19/23 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the meeting held on the 13 February 2019 were approved as 
a correct record.

19/24 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT
(Agenda Item 4)

The report summarised work undertaken to certify the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy claim submitted by the Authority which found that the Council had 
appropriate arrangements to compile a complete, accurate and timely claim 
for audit certification.  There was on item not in the return – repayment of 
right to buy which was a minor issue.

RESOLVED:

That the Certification Letter for 2017/18 be noted. 

19/25 EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2018/19 AUDIT PLAN
(Agenda Item 5)

Councillors considered the External Audit Plan for 2018/19.  This included 
matters relating to significant risks, the valuation of assets/pensions and 

High Peak Borough Council



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 13 February 2019

management override of controls.  The Council was on track for its budget 
and savings plans but still had targets to meet.

RECOMMENDED:

That Council be recommended to note the External Audit Plan for 2018/19.

19/26 EXTERNAL AUDIT - INFORMING THE RISK ASSESSMENT
(Agenda Item 6)

The purpose of the report was to contribute towards the effective two-way 
communication between auditors and the Council's Audit and Regulatory 
Committee.  Management responses to questions were provided in the 
report which councillors were invited to scrutinise.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

19/27 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - PROGRESS AGAINST 2017/18 
ACTION PLAN
(Agenda Item 7)

Regulations required the Council to conduct a review each financial year of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and approve an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS).  The AGS Action Plan (Appendix 1 of the 
report) outlined the progress made against the required actions as at the 
end of December 2018. Costs relating to the operating model for the waste 
collection service were discussed.

RESOLVED:

That the progress information contained within the report be noted.

19/28 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 8)

The Council’s Treasury Management performance in 2018/19 was 
scrutinised in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and 
generally accepted good practice.  Discussion took place on interest earned  
and lending to other local authorities.

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management position (as at 31st December 2018) be 
noted.

19/29 2019/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
(Agenda Item 9)

The purpose of the report was to allow members of the Committee to 
consider and endorse the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 13 February 2019

2019/20 to ensure that its capital and treasury activities for the next four 
years were affordable and properly managed.  Updates to the Code and the 
Council’s financing requirement were discussed.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
2019/20 be approved.

19/30 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (OVERVIEW OF STRATEGIC, 
OPERATIONAL AND PROJECT RISKS)
(Agenda Item 10)

The Committee considered the Council’s risk management arrangements in 
accordance with accepted good practice.  A voluntary desktop review had 
been carried out by Zurich for which positive feedback had been received. 
Risks associated with Pavilion Gardens, planning applications were also 
discussed.

RESOLVED:

That the Council’s current risk position and the mitigation plans summarised 
within Appendix A (strategic risks), Appendix B (operational risks) and 
Appendix C (project risks) of the report be noted.

19/31 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
(Agenda Item 11)

The Committee was presented with the updated Risk Management Strategy 
that set out the Council’s risk tolerance threshold.    The 2019 strategy 
review had been informed by a number of considerations, including findings 
of internal audit and horizon-scanning for emerging risks within the public 
sector. The risk-threat tolerance threshold was still valid but an equivalent 
threshold for opportunity risks was proposed.

RESOLVED:

That the revised Risk Management Strategy as detailed at Appendix 1 of the 
report be approved.

19/32 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT
(Agenda Item 12)

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Council to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”.  In accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report 
periodically to the Audit Committee on the internal audit activity’s 
performance relative to its plan. All of the reports that had been completed 
had received a substantial or satisfactory assurance.



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 13 February 2019

RESOLVED:

That the progress information contained within the report be noted.

19/33 WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 13)

Consideration was given to the work programme for the Committee. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.15 pm

CHAIRMAN


